hospital's standard protocol. Patients who were 

critically ill and did not maintain oxygen saturation 

(O2) were treated with mechanical ventilation. The 

data was entered into the SPSS 21.0 and the results 

were expressed as numbers and percentages. 

RESULTS: 

Three hundred and ninety-four (394) cases of 

neonatal tetanus were included in the study. Their 

mean age at presentation was 8.9 days. The average 

weight was 2.77 kg. Men dominated (68.5%) and the 

male to female ratio was 2.1: 1. Most of the patients 

gave birth at home (77.92%) and 22.08% in the